A. 42158-SE



## Decision No. <u>63757</u>

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application ) of CHARLES C. WILSON, an individual, ) doing business as Fred C. Wilson & ) Sons, to sell, and J. D. ROACH and ) TOM ROACH, a partnership, doing ) business as Roach Transportation ) Company, to purchase operative rights. )

Application No. 42158

## ORDER REVOKING OPERATIVE RIGHT

The certificate of public convenience and necessity acquired by J. D. Roach and Tom Roach, doing business as Roach Transportation Company, has been suspended since May 17, 1961, for failure to have on file requisite evidence of liability insurance and to amend their tariff as required by certain outstanding minimum rate orders of the Commission. <sup>1</sup> The carrier has not filed the required evidence of liability insurance nor amended the tariff as required since that date.

The certificate of J. D. Roach and Tom Roach having been suspended for more than a year for their failure to have on file the required evidence of liability insurance and their failure to maintain their tariff on file in conformity with the Commission's outstanding minimum rate orders and the Commission being of the opinion and finding that such failures constitute good cause for revocation of the certificate and cancellation of the tariff applicable to services thereunder,

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. The certificate of public convenience and necessity to operate as a highway common carrier acquired by J. D. Roach and Tom Roach by Decision No. 60206 dated May 31, 1960, in Application No. +2158, is hereby revoked.

This carrier holds a certificate authorizing service as a highway common carrier for the transportation of certain specified commodities between San Diego and vicinity, on the one hand, and the Los Angeles Territory, on the other hand.

A. 42158-SE . .

2. Adoption Notice Cal. P.U.C. No. 1 and Local Freight Tariff No. 1, Cal. P.U.C. No. 1 (series of Charles C. Wilson, doing business as Fred C. Wilson and Sons), of J. D. Roach and Tom Roach, doing business as Roach Transportation Company, are hereby canceled.

The Secretary is directed to cause service of a certified copy of this order to be made upon J. D. Roach and Tom Roach or to mail a certified copy thereof to them at their last known address as shown in the Commission's records and to mail a copy of this order to Kyle Z. Grainger, Jr., Trustee, Roach Transportation Company, 359 South Spring Street, Los Angeles, California, and Western Motor Tariff Bureau, Inc.

The effective date of this order shall be the thirtieth day after such service upon J. D. Roach or Tom Roach, or after the above mailing to J. D. Roach, Tom Roach and Kyle Z. Grainger, k., as the case may be, unless before such effective date there shall have been filed with this Commission a written response to this order denying the facts set forth herein, or requesting public hearing, in which event the effective date of this order shall be stayed until further order of the Commission.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this <u>28th</u> day of May, 1962.

-2-

